
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Wheelhouse, LLC 
t/a Chloe 

Holder of a 
Retailer's Class CR License 

at premises 
1331 4th Street, SE 
Washington, D.C. 20003 

Wheelhouse, LLC, t/a Chloe (Licensee) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

License No.: ABRA-106997 
Order No.: 2018-127 

Meredith Fascett and Dr. Coralie Farlee, on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
(ANC) 6D 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
Nick Alberti, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 
James Short, Member 
Donald Isaac, Sr., Member 
Bobby Cato, Member 
Rema Wahabzadah, Member 

ORDER ON AMENDMENT TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

The official records of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) reflect that 
Wheelhouse, LLC, t/a Chloe (Licensee), and ANC 6D entered into Cooperative Agreement 
(Agreement), dated September 11, 2017, that governs the operation of the Licensee's 
establishment. This matter comes now before the Board to consider the Parties' Amendment to 
Cooperative Agreement (Amendment), dated March 19, 2018, in accordance with D.C. Official 
Code§ 25-446 (2001). 

1 



The Amendment has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed and filed 
with the Board. The Licensee and Chairperson Meredith Fascett and Dr. Coralie Farlee, on 
behalf of ANC 6D, are signatories to the Amendment. 

Accordingly, it is this 28th day of March, 2018, ORDERED that: 

1. The above-referenced Amendment to Cooperative Agreement submitted by the 
Parties to govern the operations of the Licensee's establishment is APPROVED and 
INCORPORATED as part of this Order; 

2. All terms and conditions of the original Agreement, not amended by the Amendment, 
shall remain in full force and effect; and 

3. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Licensee and ANC 6D. 

2 



District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 

dLL~ 
Nick Alberti, Member 

✓ 

Rema Wahabzadah, Member 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l ), any party adversely affected may file a Motion 
for Reconsideration of this decision within ten ( I 0) days of service of this Order with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, 
DC 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 
90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by 
filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001 ; (202/879-
1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR 
§ 1719 .1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of 
Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004). 

3 



, 

Page 1 of3 Amendment#l to 9/11/1 TC<io~tive Agreement between Wheelhou_se, L_LC,t/a 
Chloe, ,'.\BRA #106997 f!Od,ANC6D'. Mad:ch 2018 

" • 110t!I°' !:J)reet:S,W., SuiteW130,, 
Washington: DC 20024° 

~ifvlsory~_Neigljbo~t,9od 
C_ommisslon 6D 

·.ANC'Qf!]ce:·202 554-17'.95 • f'A?C2Bx 
- . . §6417-7+ 

office@ancSd org -
AM}j:NDMENT #1 TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT --

f - . THIS AMENDMENT TO COOPERATrVEAGREEMENT is made on this. i'/.1/day of 
/.I tt.1.~ - 2018; by and between Wheeipouse,·LLC, t/aChloe, i'33J 4th Streeh SE, CR License 
#10~997 (licensee) and Advisory NeighborhoodCo~mission 6D(ANC6D) the ANC("The 
ANC"}, collectively, the P~ies. This amendment modifies the Cooperative Agreement dated 
Sept)lmber.l 1, 2017, be(ween Wheelhouse, LLC and.'ANC6D finnlized by ABC Board Order 
2017-471, dated September 20, 2017. · · · 

- RECITALS· 
WHEREAS, Licensee aI)d ANC/ir:i .e11ter~d into new Co.o~rative Agreement dated 

September 11, 2017, for an establishmentl9cated at 1331 4th Sireet SE,-Was_hirtgto'n, D.~. 
200.03,and 

WHEREAS, the,Cooperativc Agreement doted-September 11, 201·7, pr<ividedfor the 
following· in the first whereas clmtse-in the Preamble: ' 

"Applicant=has-11pplied for a License Cll!SS CR for a business csll!blisluneht 
('"Establishment") serving~pirits. _\vine, ancUiccr and'Amcricnnfood. including ·indoor space,. and 
a summer.garden ·area; \vith no entertainment, c!anci11g, or cQv'er charge end9rsemerit located at 
133 I 4th Street, SE. Washington, O.C. 2000'.? ("Premises'')"; and, 

WHEREAS, the Cooperative Agreement dated September n, 2017 provided for the 
following in paragraphs 2, 3, 4, and 5: _ 

· "2. Nallire oft/1,e B11si11ess. The Applicant wULmanage and operate an ,Establishment 
serving spirits, wine, and beer, offering·a·full service restaurant with Ameri¢iin food, n1e 
Establishment \Viii have occupancy of l 06·seats indoors and 34 seats in the summer 
garden-located in fronl'of the Establishment-There may- be prerecorded music in the 
interior space. The shall be no Entcrtain!l1cnt. dancing, cir cover charge endorsement 
.unlcss.approv.ed.l:iy the Board v.iith notice to.the co~unitY. as required by D.C. Code§ 
25-421 and §' 25-422. Establish!Tlcnt shall not participate in pub crawls, No sigaage shall 

. have flashing lights .. 

'"3. ·nours ·of Operatio11 and Sales. . . 
The hours of operation, selling, serving and consuitiiilg alcohol _iii the indopr sp_ace -
shall not excee.d: · ·· · · · · · · · · 

Sunday through Thursday: .. 8:00 a.m.- 2:-00: a.ni., 

, 



Page 2 of3 Amendment#! to 9/11/17 Cooperative Agreement between Wheelhouse, LLC t/a: 
Chloe, ABRA #106997 and ANC6D, Ma..,. ch 2018 

Friday and Saturday: 8 :00 a.m.- 3 :00 a.m. 
The hours for operation, selling, s~rviilg, and consuming alcohol in the 

summer garden area shall not exceed: 
Monday through Friday: 
Saturday and Sunday: 

8:00 am. lo 12:00a.m.; and 
9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

And provided for the following Summer Garden occupancy: 

"4. Floors Utilized a11d Occupancy. The Applicant will operate its 
Establishment on the first floor and summer garden area of the building. The 
Certificate of Occupancy will state the seating and occupant load; however, the 
Establishment will not exceed a total indoor occupancy of 106 and a summer 
garden with capacity .of a maximum of 34 patrons. 

"5. Summer Garden. Applicant plans to provide seating for 34 patrons in the 
summer garden. There shall be no pre-recorded music in or piped to the 
summer garden area." 

WHEREAS, the Parties request that the Alcoholic.Beverage Control Board approve this 
Amendment# I to Cooperative Agreement conditioned upon the Licensee's compliance with the 
terms of this written Amendment and the previously executed Cooperative Agreement and 
referenced Board Order mid ABRA License; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above, it is mutually 
understood and agreed by and between the undersigned Parties to amend the previously executed 
Agreement as follows: 

1. Recitals J11corporated. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Cooperative Agreement dated September 11, 2017 is modified lo reflect public vs. 
private space delineations and occupancy, as follows: 

a. In the first whereas clause in !he Preamble of the Cooperative Agreement, strike 
"summer garden" and replace with "summer garden and sidewalk cafe"; 

b. In Paragraph 2, strike "summer garden" and replace with "sunrmer garden and 
sidewalk cafe"; 

c. In Paragraph 3, strike "summer garden" nnd replace with "summer garden and 
sidewalk cafe"; 

d. Paragraph 4 shall be modified to read as follows: "4. Floors Utilized a11d Occupa11cy. 
The Applicant will operate its Esta,blishment on the first floor and summer garden area of the 
building, and in a sidewalk cafe adjacent to the. summer garden. The Certificate of 

------ ..... -·- ·-------------------·-------



Page3 of3 Amendment#! to 9/)1/17 Coop'er~tive.Agre1lmeilt.bt:tween Wheelhouse; LLCt/a 
Chloe, ABRA #106997 and ANC6D, _0AA4-J 2018 . . _,· 

Occµpancy will state the seating and occupant load; however, the Establishment will not 
exceed a total indoor occupancy of I 06 .seats, and may have a summer garden with maximum 
occupancy of IO scats and a sidi;walk.cafc with a maximum occupancy of 24 seats." 

e: Paragraph 5 shall be modified to read as fol.lows: "5. Si11i1111er Garde11 i111d'Sidewalk 
·Cafe.Applicant plw1s to provide seating J'orupto:10 patrons in the summer garden and up.to 
24 patrons in the sidewalkcafe .. The Summer G!!r4en and.Sidewalk Cafe shall be enclosed 
,'(itli.· appropriate barriers to delineate the space designated .for tlJe.outdoor seating from the 
·adjacent areas, and"1nay include suclrtliings as shrubbery or fencing with vines; or buslies,. 
vines or trees in planters. No barrier is requited between the ·summer Garden and the 
.Sidewalk Cafe. There shall be no pre-recorded music in or piped to .the Summer Garden or 
·Sidewalk Cafe area." · 

_3. Co111plia11ce wltluUJRA Reg11/atio11s ... Licensee promises'that it shall.abide by 11.ll 
Alcoholic Beverage'Regulati6ns Adininjstmtion .(ABRA). regul!3tions and all other 
provisipns applicableto liquor licetJes. · ' 

4, Agreeme111 .O(l1erwise CJ11ame11ded. Except-as otherwise, provided herein, the terms·and 
conditions of the previously executed C9operative Agreement, Amendmc:nt #1 to the 
Cooperative Agreement, Board Order, and License are explllssly reaffirmed and remain 
in full force· apd effect. ' 

FORANC6D. FOR LICENSEE 

Meredith Fascett, ANC6D07 DATE 

?l~· k {y j /2 9JF? 
Coralie Farlee. Chair, ABC Committee DATE 



Note fo.Reviewers:.This drawing has been reviSE?d.to·shOW 
the umbrellas flllly within the bourid_aries of the patio area. 

The il'litial di:iiwing I s_ubmitted showed the umbrellas 
overhan in the bounda of the Sidewalk Cafe. 

• 1· 

. I 

'•• ....... 
1 

'' 

4lllSTSE 

9C'!,.......,;. • .,, .... .,;;....,,,..,....':!"'",i, -
ppm1no•n:e, 
IIAlt&tO<U _-POCU _ 
t<l'a, ftJUIJ ISf'tl!OCQ,lll<XI> 

uioian ---, • ., •UllJGfUIOCQ • ..-OX: - __ ,_ 
s:.111 .. .,,,._.,a:i.ua:a 
_,..:. ""°"" 
-p -•••IIVPl'ICIZl•IOCII 

,.., ....... o,;q.tQCII 

• 

• 
• 
• 

--- . TMM"'?!"'> • re 
hmmvrme1MDP1DDtr:WTt1HVn• cPl!'fl 
,,.,.,11e111 . .-:a'IDM,11111111 • 
•u •l".!,-~OCCl•llale 

rntnrrnal'IF1•e-:t u 
~•zonn m 

- ryms 711FTP5E ---lOOD:;1111 
" rg:._'jf,fllUW '9,aN KCl,y"llWPl'lrfIDlm 

11,IU.,..,~- I_ I 
.,._,.n ,.,..,._. 

IUl'_ftll_ 

ftlUMDCM!IM 

~ftDl:IIMU-.ioC!'IDll'l;IIIU1NIIICltan•---

:~~~~00l~Ta~1_,·MCI~, .... ~~ 
---~~":."=.mlWal"•~-••wm,•~ . 
rm.:,,_'i,m,a:i.,....;....f • .._-.:rnTC•axftia1C1".....,i -,--- - , 

design CASE 

.£=--==-~-----
--~..:..-

·--'. =---==--. -

i: 
h 



THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 

In the Matter of: 

Wheelhouse, LLC 
t/a Chloe 

Applicant for a New 
Retailer's Class CR License 

at premises 
13 31 4th Street, SE 
Washington, D.C. 20003 

Wheelhouse, LLC, t/a Chloe (Applicant) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

License No.: ABRA-106997 
Order No.: 2017-471 

Andy Litsky and Dr. Coralie Farlee, on behalf of Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 
6D 

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson 
Nick Alberti, Member 
Mike Silverstein, Member 
James Short, Member 
Jake Perry, Member 
Donald Isaac, Sr., Member 

ORDER ON SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The official records of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (Board) reflect that 
Wheelhouse, LLC, t/a Chloe (Applicant), and ANC 6D entered into a Settlement Agreement 
(Agreement), dated September 11, 2017, in accordance with D.C. Official Code§ 25-446 (2001). 

The Agreement has been reduced to writing and has been properly executed and filed 
with the Board. The Applicant and Chairperson Andy Litsky and Dr. Coralie Farlee, on behalf of 
ANC 6D, are signatories to the Agreement. 

1 



Accordingly, it is this 20th day of September, 2017, ORDERED that: 

1. The above-referenced Settlement Agreement submitted by the parties to govern the 
operations of the Applicant's establishment is APPROVED and INCORPORATED 
as part of this Order; and 

2. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Applicant and ANC 6D. 

2 



District of Columbia 
Alcoholic Beverage Control Board 

Donald Isaac, Sr., Member 

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion 
for Reconsideration of this decision within ten ( 10) days of service of this Order with the 
Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, 
DC 20009. 

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 
90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of 
Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by 
filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the 
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-
1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR 
§ 1719 .1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of 
Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004). 

3 



Page 1 of 4 Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe, ABRA ni0e~?t, He 1: 4,!" s.~'.~¢tt~. 
Washington, DC 20003 and ANC6D, S~p.tembe1~ '2017 · · 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
,- \ ' ', 

' \ 

;· I', l' I\ (' \ 

TIIlS SETTLEMENT AGREE:rvIBNT ("Agreement") is made on this l l 1h day of 
September 2017 by and between Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe ("Applicant"), at 1331 4111 Street, 
SE, Washington, DC 20003 ABRA License# 106997 and Advisory Neighborhood Commission 
6D ("the ANC"), (collectively, the "Parties"). 

PREAMBLE 
Tlu·ough this agreement both parties aim to create an environment in which the Applicant 

may operate as a viable contributing establishment in the ANC6D community. 

WITNES ETH 

WHEREAS, Applicant has applied for a License Class CR for a business establishment 

("Establishment") serving spirits, wine, and beer and American food, including indoor space, and 

a summer garden area, with no entertainment, dancing, or cover charge endorsement located at 

1331 41h Street, SE, Washington, D. C. 20003 ("Premises"); and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant is encouraged to work regularly with ANC6D and its 

representatives, other neighborhood organizations, and residents to ensure that the business 

operations facilitate the enjoyment of the surrounding neighborhood; and 
WHEREAS, the Pai1ies are desh'ous of entering into a Settlement Agreement pursuant to 

D.C. Official Code§ 25-446 for the operation and maintenance of the Establishment in such a 
manner as to minimize the effect of the establishment within the ANC on (1) peace, order, and 
quiet, including the noise and litter provisions set forth in§§ 25-725 and 25-726; and (2) 
residential parking needs and vehicular and pedestrian safety, and to eliminate the need for a 
Protest Hearing regarding the license application; and 

WHEREAS, the Pa11ies have agreed to enter into this Agreement and request that the 

Alcoholic Beverage Control Board ("ABC Board") approve the Applicant's license application 

conditioned upon the Applicant's compliance with the terms of this written Agreement; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set fo11h above and the mutual 

covenants and conditions set forth below, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Recitals Incorpo,-ated. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference. 

2. Nature of the Bust'ness. The Applicant will manage and operate an Establishment 

serving spirits, wine, and beer, offering a full service restaurant with American food. The 

Establishment will have occupancy of 106 seats indoors and 34 seats in the swnmer 

garden located in front of the Establishment. There may be prerecorded music in the 

interior space. The shall be no Entertainment, dancing, or cover charge endorsement 

unless approved by the Board with notice to the comminty as required by D.C. Code§ 

25-421 and§ 25-422. Establishment shall not participate in pub crawls. No signage shall 

have flashing lights. 



Page2 of 4 Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe, ABRA #106997, 1331 4th Street, SE, 
Washington, DC 20003 and ANC6D, September, 2017 

3. Hours of Operation and Sales. 
The hours of operation, selling, serving and consuming alcohol in the indoor space 
shall not exceed: 

Sunday through Thursday: 8:00 a.m.- 2:00 a.m., 
Friday and Saturday: 8 :00 a.m.- 3 :00 a.m. 

The hours for operation, selling, serving, and consuming alcohol in the 
summer garden area shall not exceed: 

Monday through Friday: 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.; and 
Saturday and Sunday: 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. 

4. Floors Utilized and Occupancy. The Applicant will operate its Establishment 
on the first floor and summer garden area of the building. The Certificate of 
Occupancy will state the seating and occupant load; however, the Establishment 
will not exceed a total indoor occupancy of 106 and a summer garden with 
capacity of a maximum of 34 patrons. 

5. Summer Garden. Applicant plans to provide seating for 34 patrons in the summer 
garden. There shall be no pre-recorded music in or piped to the smmer garden 
area. 

6. Parking Arrangements. It is a concern of the ANC that the Applicant's operation of the 
Establishment does not create or exacerbate parking problems within the ANC. The 
Applicant shall notify patrons (through a website or other means) that there is limited 
parking in the vicinity and shall provide information about public transportation. 

7. Noise and Privacy. Applicant shall strictly comply with D.C. Official Code§ 25-
725 and to that end shall use various means including making architectural 
improvements to the property and take reasonable actions and mitigation efforts 
to ensure that music, noise and vibration from the Establishment are not audible in 
any residential premises as prohibited by law. Options for noise mitigation can 
include: awning(s), shrubbery, cinderblock or wooden walls (perhaps with vines), 
trees in planters, fountains with running water, or other muting or muffling 
objects. 

Applicant shall inform its patrons by signage or other means to be 
respectful of the residential neighborhoods upon exiting the Establishment. 

Applicant shall receive all deliveries of food, beverages, and supplies during hours 
between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. Mondays to Saturdays. No deliveries excepting fresh 
bread products, fresh produce, and seafood shall be accepted on Sundays. 

8. Public Space and Trash. The Applicant shall participate in the building's trash removal 
and storage program. Trash and dumpster areas maintained by the Applicant shall be kept 
clean. The Applicant shall take commercially reasonable measures to enclose its 
dumpsters and keep dumster lids tightly closed and incapable of being entered by rodents, 
in order to limit odors and help control pest and rodent population. Applicant shall take 
commercially reasonable measures to ensure that the area around the dumpster is kept 



Page3 of4 Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe, ABRA #106997, 1331 41h Street, SE, 
Washington, DC 20003 and ANC6D, September, 2017 

clean at all times and the dumpster is placed such that it does not encroach on the 
abutting prope1ty owners and so that no garbage is placed on the abutting property. 
Applicant will provide for the proper (recyclable) removal of grease and oils and will not 
deposit these substances for removal in dmnpsters or trash cans. Applicant will contract 
for regular rodent and pest (insect) abatement. Applicant shall have the Establishment 
and the area around the Premises properly cleaned at the end of each night. 

9. Security Cooperation in Stemming Illegal Dmgs a11d P11blic Drinking. Applicant shall 
take reasonable steps to minimize problems of illegal drugs and public drinking, 
including, at all times a trained employee on site, without limitation, designating a 
sufficient number of employees to assure adequate security and to control unruly patrons, 
whether inside or in the immediate outside area; monitoling for and prohibiting sales or 
use of illegal drugs within or about the Premises, maintaining contact and cooperating 
with MPD and other enforcement officials when known or suspected drug activities 
occur. 

10. License Ownership and Co111plla11ce with ABRA Regulatio11s. Applicant promises to 
the ANC that it shall abide by all Alcoholic Beverage Regulations Administration 
(ABRA) regulations regarding the ownership of the license and all other provisions 
applicable to liquor licensees, and agrees that the ANC shall have standing to ask the 
ABC Board to enforce any violations of the agreement. 

11 . Participation in the Commu,iity. Applicant is encouraged to maintain open 
communication with the ANC and the community for which the ANC acts, 

12 Notice and Oppo,•trmfty to Cure. In the event that any of the parties is in breach of this 
Agreement, it shall be entitled to reasonable notice and oppo11unity to cure, as a condition 
precedent to seeking enforcement of the Agreement. Unless the breach is of an 
emergency nature or is a repetition of a prior breach, reasonable notice and opportunity 
shall provide for a cure within 30 days of the date of such notice, If Applicant or the 
licensee fails to cure within the 30·day period (or, with respect to a breach which 
reasonably requires more than 30·days to cure, fails to commence cure of such breach 
and diligently pursues such cure) failure shall constitute a cause for filing a complaint 
with the ABC Board pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25·447. 

Ifto Applicant: 

If to Protestant: 

Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe 
1331 41h Street, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 
Attn: Haidar Karoum, Member 
Phone: (571) 214.4355 
e-mail: haidprkaroum@gmail.com 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6D 
1101 4th Street, SW, Suite Wl30 
Washington, DC 20024 



Page4 of 4 Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe1 ABRA#l06997, 1331 4th Street, SE, 
Washington, DC 20003 and ANC6D, September, 2017 

Attn: Chair, ANC 
Phone; (202) 554-1795 
e-mail: o:ffice@ANC6D.org 

Failure to give notice shall not constitute waiver or acquiescence to the violation, but 
notice shall be a prerequisite to the filing of a complaint with the ABC Board or any other 
enforcement action, 

13. No Protest. Upon execution of this Agreement by the Parties and its acceptance by the 
ABC Board, and in reliance thereupon, the ANC shall refrain from filing a protest of the 
Applicant's pending license application. 

TheANC: APPLICANT: 
Chair, ANC6D 

~~ <tkln-
'Andy Litsky, SMDO ' Date ? · f.20,r 
C;;z.!JJC Committee, ANC6D 

~ ~ 9),,)17 
Coralie Farlee 

I Date 

Date ' 



1101 Fourth Street, SW 
Suite W 130 
Washington, DC 20024 
202.554.1795 
Email: office@anc6d.org 
Website: www.anc6d.org 

OFFICERS 

Chairperson 
AndyL/tsky 

Vice Chairperson 
Cara Lea Shockley 

Secretary 
Gail Fast 

Treasurer 
Meredith Fascstt 

COMMISSIONERS 

SMD 1 Gail Fast 
SMD 2 Cara Lea Shockley 
SMD 3 Ronald R. Col/Ins 
SMD 4 Andy Litsky 
SMD 5 Roger Moffatt 
SMO 6 Rhonda Hamilton 
SMD 7 Meredith Fascett 

* 
•• ·.r. ,.· .·- 1': * ANC 6D * 

Near Southeast/Southwe"fr ··< .. \c .-, ·._ 
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6D 

September 11, 2017 
Donovan Anderson, Chair 
c/o Martha Jenkins, General Counsel 
Alcohol Beverage Control Board 
2000 14th Street, NW, Suite 400S 
Washington, DC 20009 

Re: ANC6D recommendation for new CR License and Cooperative Agreement for 
Wheelhouse, LLC t/a Chloe, ABRA# 106997, at 1331 Fourth Street, SE 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

At its regularly scheduled, properly noticed meeting on September 11, 2017, 
with a quorum present, the Advisory Neighborhood Commission 6D voted~ to a 
to ...t2._ support the new license and voted 6 to O to Q_ to recommend that the ABC 
Board approve the attached Cooperative Agreement for Potomac Distilling Company. 

We expect that this new establishment will be a good addition to the 
developing Southeast Navy Yard/Nationals Ballpark area. 

Please contact Commissioner Litsky (at the number above) or Dr. Coralie 
Farlee, Chair, ABC Committee, ANC6D at 202-554-4407, forlce@mindspring.com if 
you have any questions or concerns. 

/(~J.,j-t-~ 
Andy Litsky, Oftni r 
ANC6D 

Attachment: CA 

Sincerely, ec£ +:-~ 
Coralie Farlee, Chair 
ABC Committee, ANC6D 


